
Mines by Name 

Abaco 57 
Abe Lincoln 74 
Alice A 192 
Ambrose 48 
Argyle [Three Nuns Mine, P5S2] 36 
Australian  179 
Bad (see Monarch) 
Baden Powell 158 
Barker 128 
Bath Island 49 
Bee Hive 130 
Benson   63 
Big Dick 140 
Big Master  142 
Black Fly 200 
Big Ruby 168 
Big Six 201 
Black Eagle (see Regina) 
Black Fox 176 
Black Jack [Bulldog] 97 
Black Hawk [Thrasher] 59 
Black Sturgeon 75 
Boulder 112 
Boulder Island  90 
Buffalo 153 
Bulldog (see Black Jack) 
Bullion  60 
Bullion No. 1 18 
Bullion No. 2 16 
Bully Boy [La Mascotte] ill 
Burley Shaft 54 
Burnt Island  224 
Cameron Island [Duport Mine]   2 
Caribou 68 
Cedar Island (see Cornucopia) 
Champion 77 
Clark (see Tabor) 
Clear Lake 212 
Clearwater (see Clear Lake) 
Climax 86 
Combined 115 
Cornucopia [Cedar Island Mine]   7 
Cracker Jack 124 
Crown Point  14 
CR21, 22, & 23  44 
Dawson 228 
Dead Broke [P64] 47 
Decca 188 
Duport (see Cameron Island) 
Eagle Lake  157 
Echo Bay  29 
Edna [Selby Lake] 141 
El Diver 72 
Eldorado 152 
Eiectro-Gold 64 
Elizabeth 199 
Elora (see Jubilee) 
Elphinstone 30 
Elsie  69 
Emma Abbott  191 
Emperor (Echo Bay area - see Standard) 
Emperor (Mine Centre area)  186 
Empire [Violet]  121 
Eschweiler [Stewart] 66 
Excelsior 93 
Ferguson 184 
Fish Island  92 
Flint Lake  117 
Foley 189 
401X [Toronto & \A/estern] 206 
Gatfney 129 
Gagne Island 103 
Gates Lake  125 
Geroux  33 
Giant 139 
Glass Reef  132 
Gold Bug  193 
Gold Coin  20 
Gold Creek 83 
Gold Cross  81 
Gold Hill 99 
Gold Leaf (see Norah) 
Gold Moose  164 
Gold Mountain  42 
Gold Banner  118 
Gold Quartz (see Wabigoon Free Milling) 
Gold Rock 138 
Gold Standard 127 
Gold Sun 116 
Golden Crescent 185 
Golden Eagle  154 
Golden Fissure 209 
Golden Gate 98 
Golden Horn 28 
Golden Reef [Mikado Reef]   3 
Golden Rod [Minnitaki; Teresa Lake]  222 
Golden Star 183 
Golden Twins (see "New Golden Twins”) 
Golden Whale (see Sakoose) 
Golden Winner  220 
Gordon James (see Witch Bay) 
Grace  155 
Great Granite  26 
Great Northwest 25 
Gray Eagle  58 
Grimsby    162 
Hammond Reef 207 
Harold Lake  198 
Hawk Bay 211 
Hay Island 88 
Heenan   89 
Hermann-Larson (see Redeemer) 
Hiawatha  202 
Hidden Treasure 196 
Homestake  106 
Hendry-Tilden (see 325X) 
Homestead 32 
Imperial 19 
Independence 195 
Indian Joe 23 
Isabella 181 
Island 220   56 
Jack Lake 213 
Jenny Leigh  100 
J.J. Walsh [Sapawe Gold] 214 
J.0.41 180 
Johnson [S120] 22 
John Sykes   223 
Jubilee [Elora] 144 
Kabaskong  204 
Kenricia (see Three Ladies) 

. 84 King  
Kobold  62 
Lady of the Lake (see Gagne Isl.) 
La Mascotte (see Bully Boy) 
Laurentian 143 
League   165 
Little America (U.S. jurisdiction) 190 
Little Bobs  45 
Little Jumbo 163 
Little Master 148 
Lizzie (see Virginia) 
Log Cabin 194 
Lone Jack   161 
Long Lake   170 
Lucky Coon 187 
Mac26 & 27 43 
Machin Zone 21 
Maiden Island 87 
Mandarin 61 
Manhattan (Eagle Lake area) 159 
Manitoba Consolidated 37 
Manitou Lake (see Volcanic Reef) 
Mascott 114 
Master Jack  96 
Maw   173 
Mayflower 197 
Medicine Ledge  95 
Mennin Lake (see NT20) 
MH190  108 
Mikado   8 
Mikdado Reef (see Golden Reef) 
Minerva 46 
Minnesabic Island 91 
Minnitaki (see Golden Rod) 
Minto  215 
Monarch [Bad]  17 
Monte Cristo 123 
Moose Lake  151 
Nankipoo  S 
National 147 
New Golden Twins  203 
Nina 120 
Nonesuch [Skunk Island] 31 
Norah [Gold Leaf] 41 
Northern Queen  167 
Northwest Ontario Expl. Co. (HW419)  172 
Norway 76 
NT20 [Mennin Lake]  174 
Olive .177 
Olympia  9 
Ontario Ltd  4 
Ophir 53 
Orion 133 
Oxford 146 
Pettigrew  219 
Pine Island [SI 73]  1 
Pine Portage 82 
Princess  73 
Quarry Island 52 
Queen [McA46] ’ 24 
Queen Bee  51 
Rajah  71 
Randolph  182 
Randolph Farm (see Isabella) 
Redeemer (Hermann-Larson) 166 
Regina [Black Eagle] 110 
Reserve Island  216 
Roy 218 
Royal 67 
Royal Sovereign  131 
Ruby Island 225 
Sakoose [Watson-Munroe, Golden Whale] 171 
Sairy Gamp 126 
Sapawe Gold (see J.J. Walsh) 
Sawbill  208 
Sawdo 221 
Scramble 70 
Scotty Island [JC100] 50 
Selby Lake (see Edna) 
Sentinel 34 
Sioux Narrows 109 
Sirdar    15 
Sirdar Point 13 
Skunk Island (see Nonesuch) 
St. Anthony Reef  227 
Standard [Emperor] 27 

Stella 101 
Stewart (see Eschweiler) 
Sullivan 122 
Sultana  55 
Summit Lake 149 
Sunbeam 217 
Swanson 160 
Swede Boy [Headlight, E237]  178 
Swede Boys 134 
Swede Boys Island [HP259-60] 137 
Sweden 78 
Sykes (see John Sykes) 
Tabor [Clark] 169 
Teresa Lake (see Golden Rod) 
Thrasher (see Black Hawk) 
Three Friends 38 
Three Ladies [Kenricia] 40 
Three Nuns (see Argyle) 
325X  210 
Thunder [328P] 85 
Toronto & Western (see also 401X)  10 
Treasure   79 
Triggs  105 
Triumph 80 
Trojan 113 
Twentieth Century  136 
Tycoon  11 
Unicorn 39 
United States  226 
Victoria Island 35 
Victory  145 
Viking  156 
Violet (see Empire) 
Virginia [Lizzie]  119 
Volcanic Reef [Manitou Lake] 150 
Wabigoon Free Milling [Gold Quartz]  175 
Walsh (see J.J. Walsh) 
Wampum 205 
Watson (see Sakoose) 
Wendigo 104 
Westerfield   
Wimor 65 
Winnipeg Consolidated 94 
Witch Bay [Gordon James] 102 
Yellow Girl   
Yum Yum  6 
Zeus    

Mines by Number (West to East) 

1. Pine Island [SI73] 
2. Cameron Island [Duport] 
3. Golden Reef [Mikado Reef] 
4. Ontario Ltd. 
5. Nankipoo 
6. Yum Yum 
7. Cornucopia [Cedar Island] 
8. Mikado 
9. Olympia 
10. Toronto & Western 
11. Tycoon 
12. Zeus 
13. Sirdar Point 
14. Crown Point 
15. Sirdar 
16. Bullion No. 2 
17. Monarch [Bad] 
18. Bullion No. 1 
19. Imperial 
20. Gold Coin 
21. Machin Zone 
22. Johnson [SI20] 
23. Indian Joe 
24. Queen [McA46] 
25. Great Northwest 
26. Great Granite 
27. Standard [Emperor] 
28. Golden Horn 
29. Echo Bay 
30. Elphinstone 
3T. Nonesuch [Skunk Island] 
32. Homestead 
33. Geroux 
34. Sentinel 
35. Victoria Island 
36. Argyle [Three Nuns; P552] 
37. Manitoba Consolidated 
38. Three Friends 
39. Unicorn 
40. Three Ladies [Kenricia] 
41. Norah [Gold Leaf] 
42. Gold Mountain 
43. Mac26 81. 27 
44. CR21, 22&23 
45. Little Bobs 
46. Minerva 
47. Dead Broke [P64] 
48. Ambrose 
49. Bath Island 
50. Scotty Island [JC100] 
51. Queen Bee 
52. Quarry Island 
53. Qphir 
54. Burley Shaft 
55. Sultana 
56. . Island 220 
57. Abaco 
58. Gray Eagle 
59. Black Hawk [Thrasher] 
60. Bullion 
61. Mandarin 

. 62. Kobold 
63. Benson 
64. Electro-Gold 
65. Wimor 
66. Eschweiler [Stewart] 
67. Royal 
68. Caribou 
69. Elsie 
70. Scramble 
71. Rajah 
72. El Diver 
73. Princess 
74. Abe Lincoln 
75. Black Sturgeon 

76. Norway 
77. Champion 
78. Sweden 
79. Treasure 
80. Triumph 
81. Gold Cross 
82. Pino Portage 
83. Gold Creek 
84. King 
85. Thunder [328P] 
86. Climax 
87. Maiden Island 
88. Hay Island 
89. Heenan 
90. Boulder Island 
91. Minnesabic Island 
92. Fish Island 
93. Excelsior 
94. Winnipeg Consolidated 
95. Medicine Ledge 
96. Master Jack 
97. Black Jack [Bulldog] 
98. Golden Gate 
99. Gold Hill 
100. Jenny Leigh 
101. Stella 
102. Witch Bay [Gordon James] 
103. Gagne Island [Lady of the Lake] 
104. Wendigo 
105. Triggs 
106. Homestake 
107. Yellow Girl 
108. MH190 
109. Sioux Narrows 
110. Regina [Black Eagle] 
111. Bully Boy [La Mascotte] 
112. Boulder 
113. Trojan 
114. Mascott 
115. Combined 
116. Gold Sun 
117. Flint Lake 
118. Gold Panner 
119. Virginia [Lizzie] 
120. Nina 
121. Empire [Violet] 
122. Sullivan 
123. Monte Cristo 
124. Cracker Jack 
125. Gates Lake 
126. Sairy Gamp 
127. Gold Standard 
128. Barker 
129. Gaffney 
130. Bee Hive 
131. Royal Sovereign 
132. Glass Reef 
133. Orion 
134. Swede Boys 
135. Westerfield 
136. Twentieth Century 
137. Swede Boys Island [Swede Boy; HP2S9-60] 
138. Gold Rock 
139. Giant 
140. Big Dick 
141. Edna [Selby Lake] 
142. Big Master 
143. Laurentian 
144. Jubilee [Elora] 
145. Victory 
146. Oxford 
147. National 
148. Little Master 
149. Summit Lake 
150. Volcanic Reef [Manitou Lake] 
151. Moose Lake 
152. Eldorado 
153. Buffalo 
154. Golden Eagle 
155. Grace 
156. Viking 
157. Eagle Lake 
158. Baden Powell 
159. Manhattan 
160. Swanson 
161. Lone Jack 
162. Grimsby 
163. Little Jumbo 
164. Gold Moose 
165. League 
166. Redeemer [Hermann-Larson] 

187. 
168. 
169. 
170. 
171. 
172. 
173. 
174. 
175. 
176. 
177. 
178. 
179. 
180. 
181. 
182. 
183. 
184. 
185. 
186. 
187. 
188. 
189. 
190. 
191. 
192. 
193. 
194. 
195. 
196. 
197. 
198. 
199. 
200. 
201. 
202. 
203. 
204. 
205. 
206. 
207. 
208. 
209. 
210. 
211. 
212. 
213. 
214. 
215. 
216. 
217. 
218. 
219. 
220. 
221. 
222. 
223. 
224. 
225. 
226. 
227. 
228. 

Northern Queen 
Big Ruby 
Tabor [Clark] 
Long Lake 
Sakoose [Golden Whale, Watson-Munroe] 
Northwest Ontario Exploration [HW419] 
Maw 
NT20 [Mennin Lake] 
Wabigoon Free Milling [Gold Quartz] 
Black Fox 
Olive 
Swede Boy [Headlight; E237] 
Australian 
J.0.41 

Isabella [Randolph Farm] 
Randolph 
Golden Star 
Ferguson 
Golden Crescent 
Emperor 
Lucky Coon 
Decca 
Foley 
Little America (U.S. Jurisdiction) 
Emma Abbott 
Alice A 
Gold Bug 
Log Cabin 

Independence 
Hidden Treasure 
Mayflower 
Harold Lake 
Elizabeth 
Black Fly 
Big Six 
Hiawatha 
New Golden Twins 
Kabaskong 
Wampum 
401X [Toronto & Western] 
Hammond Reef 
Sawbill 
Golden Fissure 
325X 
Hawk Bay 
Clear Lake [Clearwater] 
Jack Lake 
J.J. Walsh [Sapawe Gold] 
Minto 
Reserve Island 
Sunbeam 
Roy 
Pettigrew 
Golden Winner 
Sawdo 
Golden Rod [Minnitaki; Teresa Lake] 
John Sykes 
Burnt Island 
Ruby island 
United States 
St. Anthony Reef 
Dawson 

MAP COMPILATION SOURCES 

Thirty different sources were used to determine mine locations. A complete list of the sources is 
contained in the "Cartographic Essay" of Patrick R. Chapin's Northwest Ontario Gold Mining, 
1880-1902, Masters Thesis, Lakehead University, 1995. 

Hydrography composites printed by Energy, Mines and Resources - Ottawa 

Cartography by Cathy A. Chapin, Lakehead University Geogrraphy Department and by Patrick R. 
Chapin, 1995 


